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ENERGY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL 
OF INCREASED BASE TARIFF RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR GAS SERVICE, CHANGES TO 
DEPRECIATION RATES AND OTHER TARIFF 
REVISIONS 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER SUSPENDING INCREASES, 
CHANGES, OR ALTERATIONS IN 
RATES FOR SERVICE 
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Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Dominick DiRocco, Esq., on behalf of Elizabethtown Gas Company 
Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On February 29, 2024, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and 
N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, Elizabethtown Gas Company (“ETG” or “Company”), a public utility of the 
State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), 
filed a petition for approval of an increase in its current base rates for gas service of approximately 
$75.6 million, excluding Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”), to be effective for service provided on and 
after September 1, 2024 (“Petition”).   
 
By the Petition, ETG also sought to:  1) establish and/or recover certain regulatory assets; 2) 
modify the Company’s depreciation rates; and 3) implement certain other tariff revisions, including 
the implementation of an Uncollectible Adjustment Clause to account for fluctuations in 
uncollectible costs.  
 
The Petition was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”) where it was 
subsequently assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Jacob S. Gertsman. 
 
On May 16, 2024, ALJ Gertsman issued a Prehearing Order, thereby setting a procedural 
schedule in this matter.  Through a series of orders, ALJ Gertsman granted intervenor status to 
the New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition and participant status to New Jersey Natural Gas 
Company and Public Service Electric and Gas Company. 
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On May 15, 2024, ETG updated the Petition to include nine (9) months of actual data and three 
(3) months of estimated data (“9+3 Update”).  By the 9+3 Update, ETG updated its requested 
increase in base rates to approximately $77.7 million, excluding SUT. 
 
On July 31, 2024, and updated on August 6, 2024, ETG updated the Petition to include twelve 
(12) months of actual data (“12+0 Update”).  By the 12+0 Update, ETG updated its requested 
increase in base rates to approximately $70.3 million, excluding SUT. 
 
Because the proposed revisions, if approved, will likely increase existing rates and change or alter 
existing classifications in the Company's tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED that:  
 

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 
revisions be suspended until January 1, 2025, unless prior to that date the Board makes 
a determination disposing of the Petition or enters an Order further suspending the 
proposed revisions;  
 
(2) ETG shall, at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for hearing on the Petition by the 
OAL, file with the Board and the OAL, proof of compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 
48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and (c), which notice shall include a statement that 
any relief found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be allocated by the Board to 
any class or classes of customers on any rate or schedule as the Board may determine; 
and  
 
(3) ETG shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of Rate 
Counsel (140 East Front Street, 4th Floor, Post Office Box 003, Trenton, N.J. 08625), the 
clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County Commissioners of 
each affected county, and, where appropriate, the executive officer of the affected county 
within its service area.  Proof of Service of this Order shall be filed with the Board. 

  



The Order shall be effective on August 21, 2024. 

DATED: August 14, 2024 

ISTODOULOU 
COMMISSIONER 
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~1Nln~~, 
MARIAN ABD~ .» 
COMMISSIONER 

Aiftit_Q bc-,,,-
ICHAEL BANGE \ 

COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 
DAWNA. GRAY 
EXECUTIVE ASSI ANT 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within 
document Is a true copy of the orlglnal 
In the files of the Board of Public Utilities. 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED 
BASE TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS SERVICE, CHANGES TO DEPRECIATION RATES AND OTHER 

TARIFF REVISIONS 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Economist’s Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Peter Taunov 
peter.taunov@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Engineering 
 
Dean Taklif, Director 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nisa Rizvi 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.goav 
 
Yanina Lepore 
yanina.lepore@bpu.nj.gov 
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Division of Revenue and Rates 
 
William Barkasy 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Anthony DeAnni 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kofi Ocansey 
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jesse Flax 
jesse.flax@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
New Jersey Division of Law 

25 Market Street 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
Division of Reliability and Security 
 
Phillip Galka 
phillip.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ann Lang 
ann.lang@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Juan Urena 
juan.urena@bpu.nj.gov 
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Elizabethtown Gas Company 

 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
 
Dominick DiRocco, Esq. 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Gary Akmentins 
gakmentins@sjindustries.com 
 
Cindy Capazzoli 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
 
South Jersey Industries, Inc. 
 
John Houseman 
1 South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, NJ 08037 
jhouseman@sjindustries.com 
 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
 
Sheree Kelly 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 
Andrew McNally 
amcnally@sjindustries.com 
 
Jennifer Weitz 
jweitz@sjindustries.com 
 
Thomas Kaufmann 
tkaufmann@sjindustries.com 
 
Michael Scacifero 
mscacifero@sjindustries.com 
 
Ian Azar 
iazar@sjindustries.com 
 
Susan Potanovich 
spotanovich@sjindustries.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ETG Consultants 
 
Ann E. Bulkley 
The Brattle Group 
One Beacon Street 
Suite 2600 
Boston, MA 02108 
ann.bulkley@brattle.com 
 
Timothy S. Lyons 
ScottMadden, Inc. 
1900 West Park Drive 
Suite 250 
Westborough, MA 01581 
tlyons@scottmadden.com 
 
Howard S. Gorman 
HSG Group, Inc. 
45 Hillpark Avenue 
Great Neck, NY 11021 
hgorman@hsg-group.biz 
 
Dane A. Watson 
Alliance Consulting Group 
101 E. Park Blvd 
Plano, Texas 75074 
dwatson@alliancecg.net 
 
Cullen and Dykman, on behalf of ETG 

 
Kenneth T. Maloney 
1101 14th Street, NW 
Suite 450 
Washington, DC 20005 
kmaloney@cullenllp.com 
 
Terrence W. Regan 
One Battery Park Plaza, 34th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
tregan@cullenllp.com 
 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq., Managing Attorney 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Esq. 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mamie Purnell, Esq. 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
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Rate Counsel, cont’d 

 
Rob Glover, Esq. 
rglober@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Emily Lam, Esq. 
elam@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Carlena Morrison, Paralegal 
cmorrison@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Terrence Coleman, Paralegal 
tcoleman2@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Rate Counsel Consultants 
 
David S. Habr 
Habr Economics 
213 Comuta Way 
Nipomo, CA 93444-5020 
david.habr@habreconomics.com 
 
Susan M. Baldwin 
Susan M Baldwin Consulting 
45 Acorn Path 
Groton, MA 01450 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 
GDS Associates Inc. 
 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
 
Jessica O. Rozier, Principal 
jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com 
 
Christy Bockhein 
christy.bockheim@gdsassociates.com 
 
James Garren 
james.garren@gdsassociates.com 
 
Karl Richard Pavlovic 
PCMG and Associates, LLC  
22 Brookes Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 
k.pavlovic@pcmgregcon.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rate Counsel Consultants, cont’d. 
 
Acadian Consulting Group 
 
5800 One Perkins Place Drive  
Building 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Michael Deupree 
michaeldeupree@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Taylor Deshotels 
taylordeshotels@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Emily Mouch 
emilymouch@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Nicholas Alvarez 
nicholas.alvarez@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Tyler French 
tyler.french@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Elizabeth Thornton 
elizabeth.thornton@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Kate St. Clair 
kate.stclair@gdsassociates.com 
 
 
Rod Walker & Associates Consultancy 
 
PO Box 965399 
Marietta, GA 30066 
 
Jeremy Walker 
jwalker@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 
Richard Worsinger 
rworsinger@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 
Paul Towne 
ptowne@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
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Rate Counsel Consultants, cont’d. 
 
Exeter Associates 
 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 
 
Matthew T. Hoyt, Principal 
mhoyt@exeterassociates.com 
 
Jerome D. Mierzwa, V.P. 
jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com 
 
Jennifer L. Rogers 
jrogers@exeterassociates.com 
 
Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. 
lmorgan@exeterassociates.com 
 
 
New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition 
 
Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 

New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 
 
Susan Sette 
ssette@njng.com 
 
 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
 
80 Park Plaza, T10  
P.O. Box 570  
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
aatherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls, Paralegal 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
  
Caitlyn White, Regulatory Filings Supervisor 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Maria Barling, Regulatory Case Coordinator 
maria.barling@pseg.com 
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